## ď

# GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA DEPTT. OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT VIGYAN, PRAJUKTI O PARIVESH BHAWAN GORKHABASTI: AGARTALA

TRIPURA-799006

No.F.8(3)/DSTE/ENV/Pt-VI/..60.83.-92

Dated ....../ 09 /2018

#### NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 28 of the Water (prevention and Control of pollution) Act, 1974 and sub-section (2) of section 31 of the Air (Prevention and control of pollution) Act, 1981, the Governor of Tripura is pleased to constitute an Appellate Authority consisting of the following persons to act as such authority under the said Acts for the entire State of Tripura with immediate effect.

 Dr. D. K. Sharma, IFS, Addl. PCCF Forests Department, Govt. of Tripura

Chairman

2. Principal, Agartala Government Medical College

Member

3. Principal, Tripura Institute of Technology, Agartala.

Member

This is issued in supersession of earlier Notification No.F.8(3)/DSTE/ENV/Pt-VI/3304-13 dated 17-05-2018.

By the order of the Governor

(Dr. Ashok Kumar, IFS)
Principal Secretary
Govt. of Tripura

#### To,

- 1. Dr. D. K. Sharma, IFS, Addl. PCCF, Forests Department, Govt. of Tripura, Chairman, Appellate Authority, Tripura.
- 2. The Principal, Agartala Government Medical College, Agt.
- 3. The Principal, Tripura Institute of Technology, Agartala

### Copy to:

- 1. The P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, ST&E for kind information
- 2. The Chairman, Tripura State Pollution Control Board.
- 3. Dr. Ashok Kumar, IFS, Ex-Chairman, Appellate Authority, Tripura [Pr. Secretary, STE, Govt. of Tripura] for kind information. He is requested to hand over all issues as available to him to Dr. D. K. Sharma, IFS, Addl. PCCF, Chairman, Appellate Authority, Tripura.
- 4. The Director, Printing & Stationary Department, Govt. of Tripura for kind information with request to publish the same in the next Issue of the Tripura Gazette.
- 5. The Director, DST&E for information.
- 6. The Member Secretary, TSPCB for information & necessary action.
- 7. Sri S. Banik, Scientific Officer, DSTE, Agt. for information & upload the issue in Departmental Website.

Principal Secretary
Govt. of Tripura